## Human Rights Commission (President and Human Rights Commissioner) Appointment 2023

Notifiable instrument NI2023-590

made under the

Human Rights Commission Act 2005, s 18D (Appointment of commissioner members)

## 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Human Rights Commission (President and Human Rights Commissioner) Appointment 2023.* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 23 October 2023.

## 3 Appointment of the President and Human Rights Commissioner

The Executive appoints Penelope Mathew as the President and Human Rights Commissioner until 22 October 2028.

Tara Cheyne MLA Minister for Human Rights 14 September 2023 Andrew Barr MLA Chief Minister 18 September 2023